American Bar Association www.supremecourtpreview.org

No. 07-290

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and ADRIAN M. FENTY, Mayor of the District of Columbia,

Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF DISTRICT ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

| ALEXIS S. COLL-VERY | The Honorable |
|---|---|
| Counsel of Record | Kamala D. Harris |
| Simona G. Strauss | MICHAEL A. TRONCOSO |
| JASON BUSSEY | OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY |
| Michele E. Kemmerling | CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO |
| Adam S. Anderson | 850 Bryant Street |
| Michael J. Avanti Lopez | San Francisco, CA 94103 |
| Simpson Thacher | (415)553-1049 |
| & BARTLETT LLP 2550 Hanover Street Palo Alto, CA 94304 (650) 251-5000 LAURIE L. LEVENSON Professor of Law & William M. Rains Fellou LOYOLA LAW SCHOOL 919 S. Albany Street Los Angeles, CA 90015 (213) 736-1149 | The Honorable Robert M. Morgenthau Mark Dwyer New York County District Attorney's Office One Hogan Place New York, NY 10013 (212) 335-9000 |
| Counsel fo | r Amici Curiae |
| (Additional counsel | listed on signature page) |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DECISION BELOW | 7 |
| II. THE COURT SHOULD LIMIT ITS OPINION TO THE NARROW QUESTION PRESENTED BY THE THREE D.C. STATUTES AT ISSUE | 7 |
| A. The Court Should Not Unintentionally Provoke Constitutional Challenges Of Criminal Gun Laws Nationwide By Introducing Uncertainty Into A Well Settled Area Of The Law | 7 |
| 1. Gun Laws Have Been in Effect for Centuries | 7 |
| 2. Criminal Firearms Laws Have Withstood Repeated Second Amendment Challenges in State and Federal Courts | 10 |

| ٠ | |
|---|--|
| 1 | |
| ı | |
| | |

Contents

| | | Page |
|--------|--|------|
| | 3. An Affirmance of the Lower Court's Decision Could Generate Substantial Uncertainty and Spur a Wave of Second Amendment Litigation Nationwide | 13 |
| | 4. Constitutional Challenges Have Already Begun, and More Are Being Planned | 16 |
| В. | The Court Should Not Needlessly Hinder Prosecutors' Ability To Enforce Criminal Firearms Laws By Injecting Uncertainty About Their Constitutionality | 18 |
| С. | The Court Should Tailor Its Opinion To The Three D.C. Code Provisions At Issue | 22 |
| CONCLU | SION | 24 |

ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

iii

Page

Federal Cases

| Air Courier Conference of America v. American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO, 498 U.S. 517 (1991) | 22 |
|--|----|
| Bach v. Pataki, 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005) | 11 |
| Coffman v. Breeze Corp., 323 U.S. 316 (1945) | 22 |
| Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) \ldots | 21 |
| Justice v. Town of Cicero, No. 06 C 1108, 2007 WL 2973851 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 2007) | 11 |
| Liverpool, New York & Philadelphia Steam- Ship. Co. v. Commissioners of Emigration, 113 U.S. 33 (1885) | 22 |
| McConnell v. Federal Election Commission, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) | 22 |
| <i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 13 |
| Presser v. Illinois, 116 U.S. 252 (1886) | 12 |
| Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove, 695 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1982) | 11 |

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947) | 22 |
| Scott v. Goethals, No. 3-04-CV-0855, 2004 WL 1857156 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 18, 2004) | 10 |
| Silveira v. Lockyer, 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003) | 10 |
| Sklar v. Byrne, 727 F.2d 633 (7th Cir. 1984) | 11 |
| Sweatt v. Painter, 339 U.S. 629 (1950) | 22 |
| <i>Taylor v. Cuomo</i> , No. CV-07-2138(CPS), 2007 WL 3540351 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2007) | 11 |
| United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005) | 21 |
| United States v. Cruikshank, 92 U.S. 542 (1876) | 12 |
| Zieman v. City of Chicago, No. 02 C 6616, 2004 WL 1793410 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 3, 2004) | 12 |

iv

Page

State Cases

| Andrews v. United States, 922 A.2d 449 (D.C. 2007) | 17 |
|--|----|
| Britt v. State, 649 S.E.2d 402 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007) | 12 |
| People ex rel. Darling v. Warden of City Prison, 139 N.Y.S. 277 (N.Y. App. Div. 1913) | 11 |
| People v. Bland, 898 P.2d 391 (Cal. 1995) | 12 |
| People v. Handsome, 846 N.Y.S.2d 852 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2007) 10-11, | 17 |
| Rohrbaugh v. State, 607 S.E.2d 404 (W. Va. 2004) | 12 |
| Scott v. State, No. 05-02-01023-CR, 2003 WL 21384652 (Tex. App. June 17, 2003) | 11 |
| State v. Blanchard, 776 So.2d 1165 (La. 2001) | 12 |
| State v. Brecunier, 564 N.W.2d 365 (Iowa 1997) | 10 |
| State v. Buzzard, 4 Ark. 18 (1842) | 13 |
| State v. Shelby, 2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886) | 11 |

vi

| State Statutes and Local Ordinances | |
|-------------------------------------|-------|
| Ark. Code Ann. § 5-12-102 | 8, 15 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 5-12-103 | 8, 15 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 12022 | 8,20 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 12025 | 9 |
| Cal. Penal Code §§ 12050–12054 | 9 |
| Cal. Penal Code §§ 12275–12290 | 9 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 12590 | 9 |
| Cal. Penal Code §§ 12800–12802 | 8 |
| Chi., Ill., Mun. Code § 8-20-030 | 9 |
| Chi., Ill., Mun. Code § 8-20-040 | 9 |
| Chi., Ill., Mun. Code § 8-20-050 | 9 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-33 | 8 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-36i | 8 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 53-202a–53-202o | 9 |

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.01 | 9 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.015 | 9 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.06 | 9 |
| 430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/1–65/14 | 8 |
| 720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1 | 9 |
| Iowa Code §§ 724.16–724.17 | 8 |
| La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:95 | 8 |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203 | 8 |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-204 | 9 |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law §§ 4-301–4-306 | 9 |
| Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 5-621 | 9 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 121 | 9 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 123 | 9 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129C | 8 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131M | 9 |

vii

viii

Cited Authorities

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------|-------|
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 17 | 15 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 18 | 15 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 18B | 9 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.88 | 9, 15 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.89 | 9, 15 |
| N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.00–.03, .08–.10 | 9 |
| N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00 | 8 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 200.471 | 9, 15 |
| 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9712 | 15 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 11-47-8–11-47-18 | 9 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.01 | 15 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.02 | 15 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 30.06 | 9 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.035 | 9 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308 | 9 |

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Wis. Stat. Ann. § 939.63 | 15 |
| Wis. Stat. Ann. § 941.23 | 9 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Administrative Office of the Courts, Arkansas Judiciary Statistical Supplement, Calendar Year 2006 (2007), <i>available at</i> http:// courts.state.ar.us/06_calReport/2006_Annual_ Report_Printable_Version.pdf | 14 |
| Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of Plymouth County, <i>Tucci v. Wareham Police</i> <i>Department</i>, No. 2007-P-1409, 2007 WL 4101445 (Mass. App. Ct. Oct. 22, 2007) | 18 |
| California Department of Justice, Crime in California 2005 (2006), <i>available at</i> http:// ag.ca.gov/cjsc/publications/candd/cd05/ dataTables.pdf | 21 |
| Defendant Deshawn Gopie's Motion to Dismiss Count 5, <i>United States v. Gopie</i> , No. 07-60159- CR-Cohn/Snow, 2007 WL 3214410 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 13, 2007) | 18 |
| Joseph Goldstein, Convicted Felon Tests Second Amendment, New York Sun, Dec. 27, 2007, at 2 | 18 |

| ıх | |
|----|--|

x

| Judicial Council of California, 2007 Court Statistics Report: Statewide Caseload Trends 1996-1997 Through 2005-2006 (2007), available at http://www.courtinfo.ca.gov/reference/ documents/csr2007.pdf 14, 19, 21 | |
|---|--|
| Motion to Set Aside the Verdict and Dismiss the Charges, <i>United States v. Lucky</i> , No. 05-CR- 33 (D.G.T.) (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2007) | |
| Saul Cornell, The Early American Origins of the Modern Gun Control Debate: The Right to Bear Arms, Firearms Regulation, and the Lessons of History, 17 Stanford Law & Policy Review 571 (2006) | |
| Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control, 73 Fordham Law Review 487 (2004) | |
| U.S. Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Crime in the United States, 2006 (Sept. 2007), available at http://www.fbi.gov/ ucr/cius2006/offenses/violent_crime/index. html | |
| U.S. Department of Justice, Felony Defendants in Large Urban Counties, 2002 (2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/ pdf/fdluc02.pdf14, 19 | |

| Page |
|------|
|------|

| U.S. Department of Justice, Felony Sentences in State Courts, 2002 (2004), <i>available at</i> http:// www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/fssc02.pdf | 19 |
|--|----|
| U.S. Department of Justice, State Court Sentencing of Convicted Felons 2004 (2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/ html/scscf04/tables/scs04401tab.htm | 19 |
